(Amount in Rupees Millions, except for share data, unless otherwise stated)

	 	 The carrying amount of the company’s foreign currency denominated monetary liabilities
(Payables) and assets (Receivables) as at the end of the reporting year are as follows:

Particulars Currency
As at

March 31, 2021
As at

March 31, 2020

Payables (including current borrowings) USD  67.38  194.27

EURO  -   30.91

RMB  68.24  45.55

Trade receivables USD  97.21  69.60

		  32.3.2 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

	 	 The company is mainly exposed to the currency USD

		  Financial instruments affected by changes in foreign exchange rates include trade receivables,
trade payables and current borrowings. The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a
5% increase and decrease in INR against the USD. 5% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting
foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s
assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The impact on account
of 5% appreciation/depreciation in exchange rate of USD against INR is given below.

Particulars

Increase/(decrease) in equity

For the year ended
March 31, 2021

For the year ended
March 31, 2020

Appreciation of USD  (1.49)  (6.23)

Depreciation of USD  1.49  6.23

	 	 The impact on equity has been arrived at by applying the effects of appreciation / deprecation
effects of currency on the net position (Assets in foreign currency - Liabilities in foreign currency)
in the respective currencies.

		  For the purposes of the above table, it is assumed that the carrying value of the financial assets
and liabilities as at the end of the respective financial years remains constant thereafter.
The exchange rate considered for the sensitivity analysis is the exchange rate prevalent as
at each year end.

	 	 The sensitivity analysis might not be representative of inherent foreign exchange risk due to the

[…]

their cost is linked to changes in the Marginal Cost of fund based lending rate (MCLR).

	 The company is not subject to any other material interest rate risk.

Annual Report 2020-21

108

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements
(Amount in Rupees Millions, except for share data, unless otherwise stated)

	 At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the company’s interest-bearing financial instruments
is as follows:

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2021
As at

March 31, 2020

Fixed-rate instruments

Financial assets

	 Balance held as margin money  78.94  43.78

	 Fixed Deposit held as cash and cash equivalent  -   -

Financial liabilities

	 Borrowings from bank and other financial institution  14.69  8.67

	 Security deposit received  178.98  159.03

 272.61  211.48

Variable-rate instruments

Financial liabilities

	 Borrowings from bank and other financial institution  509.37  1,523.20

 509.37  1,523.20

		  Interest rate sensitivity analysis

	 A change of 100 basis points (bps) in interest rate at the reporting date would have increased /
(decreased) equity by the amount shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables
remain constant.

Particulars

Increase/(decrease) in equity

For the year ended
March 31, 2021

For the year ended
March 31, 2020

Increase of 100 bps on variable rate instruments  (10.46)  (11.22)

Decrease of 100 bps on variable rate instruments  10.46  11.22

	 The interest rate swaps settle on a quarterly basis. The floating rate on the interest rate swaps is the
local interbank rate in the currency of the loan. The Company will settle the difference between the
fixed and floating interest rate on a net basis.

	 The line-item in the balance sheet that includes the above instrument is “Other financial assets”

	 32.5 Credit risk

	 Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in
financial loss to the Company. The company has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy
counterparties as a means of mitigating the risk of financial loss from defaults. Credit exposure is

[…]

(Amount in Rupees Millions, except for share data, unless otherwise stated)

	 	 The carrying amount of the company’s foreign currency denominated monetary liabilities
(Payables) and assets (Receivables) as at the end of the reporting year are as follows:

Particulars Currency
As at

March 31, 2021
As at

March 31, 2020

Payables (including current borrowings) USD  67.38  194.27

EURO  -   30.91

RMB  68.24  45.55

Trade receivables USD  97.21  69.60

		  34.3.2 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

	 	 The company is mainly exposed to the currency USD

		  Financial instruments affected by changes in foreign exchange rates include trade receivables,
trade payables and current borrowings. The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a
5% increase and decrease in INR against the USD. 5% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting
foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s
assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The impact on account
of 5% appreciation/depreciation in exchange rate of USD against INR is given below.

Particulars

Increase/(decrease) in equity

For the year ended
March 31, 2021

For the year ended
March 31, 2020

Appreciation of USD  (1.49)  (6.23)

Depreciation of USD  1.49  6.23

	 	 The impact on equity has been arrived at by applying the effects of appreciation / deprecation
effects of currency on the net position (Assets in foreign currency - Liabilities in foreign currency)
in the respective currencies.

		  For the purposes of the above table, it is assumed that the carrying value of the financial assets
and liabilities as at the end of the respective financial years remains constant thereafter.
The exchange rate considered for the sensitivity analysis is the exchange rate prevalent as
at each year end.

	 	 The sensitivity analysis might not be representative of inherent foreign exchange risk due to the

[…]

their cost is linked to changes in the Marginal Cost of fund based lending rate (MCLR).

Annual Report 2020-21

168

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Amount in Rupees Millions, except for share data, unless otherwise stated)

	 The company is not subject to any other material interest rate risk.

	 At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the company’s interest-bearing financial
instruments is as follows:

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2021
As at

March 31, 2020

Fixed-rate instruments

Financial assets

	 Balance held as margin money  78.94  44.09

	 Fixed Deposit held as cash and cash equivalent  -   -

Financial liabilities

	 Borrowings from bank and other financial institution  14.69  8.67

	 Security deposit received  178.98  159.03

 272.61  211.79

Variable-rate instruments

Financial liabilities

	 Borrowings from bank and other financial institution  509.37  1,523.20

 509.37  1,523.20

		  Interest rate sensitivity analysis

	 A change of 100 basis points (bps) in interest rate at the reporting date would have increased /
(decreased) equity by the amount shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables
remain constant.

Particulars

Increase/(decrease) in equity

For the year ended
March 31, 2021

For the year ended
March 31, 2020

Increase of 100 bps on variable rate instruments  (10.46)  (11.22)

Decrease of 100 bps on variable rate instruments  10.46  11.22

	 The interest rate swaps settle on a quarterly basis. The floating rate on the interest rate swaps is the
local interbank rate in the currency of the loan. The Company will settle the difference between the
fixed and floating interest rate on a net basis..

	 The line-item in the balance sheet that includes the above instrument is “Other financial assets”

	 34.5 Credit risk

	 Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in
financial loss to the Company.  The company has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy
counterparties as a means of mitigating the risk of financial loss from defaults. Credit exposure is